

Item No. 14

CS DJ No. 1033/22

Mohd. Naeem v. Mohd. Faheem and Ors.

14.11.2025

**Present:** Sh. Sunil Satyarthi (through video conferencing),  
learned counsel for plaintiff.

The defendants have already been proceeded against  
ex-parte vide order dated 02.09.2025.

**Ms. Yamini Rana and Ms. Shivani Singh, learned  
counsel for defendants.**

Submissions heard. Record perused.

An application under Order 9 Rule 7 read with  
Section 151 CPC has been filed by the defendants. Copy already  
supplied.

Arguments heard. Record perused.

Vide order dated 02.09.2025, all the defendants were  
proceeded against ex-parte and by the same order, issues were  
also framed, however, evidence is yet to be led by the plaintiff.

In view of the aforesaid, application under Order 9  
Rule 7 CPC is formal in nature and is accordingly allowed.

The defendants are allowed to join the proceedings.

The case is adjourned.

List the case for plaintiff's evidence on 02.03.2026.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]  
District Judge – 02  
South-East, Saket, Delhi  
14.11.2025 / bh**